

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC84906

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
VERIZON TRADEMARK SERVICES LLC,
VERIZON SERVICES CORP.
TELESECTOR RESOURCES GROUP, INC.,
VERIZON WIRELESS (VAW) L.L.C., and
GTE.NET L.L.C.,
Relators,

vs.

THE HONORABLE MARGARET M. NEILL,
CIRCUIT JUDGE, DIVISION ONE,
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,

Respondent.

On a Petition for a Writ of Prohibition or, in the alternative,
For a Writ of Mandamus

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jeffrey J. Lowe #35114
Francis J. "Casey" Flynn, Jr. #52358
SIMON, LOWE & PASSANANTE, PC
Attorneys for Plaintiff
701 Market Street, Suite 1150
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 241-2929
(314) 241-2029 (fax)

Attorneys for Respondent-Plaintiff, Inverizon International, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2,3,4

INTRODUCTION5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

Points relied on.....17

Argument18

I. A Writ of Prohibition should not be granted because Respondent did not act beyond her authority when denying Verizon’s motion to stay because comity is a discretionary doctrine, and Respondent properly exercised her discretion18

II. Respondent’s decision to deny Verizon’s request for a stay was not so arbitrary and unreasonable as to shock the sense of justice, i.e., an abuse of discretion when decisions from the United States Supreme Court, Missouri Courts, and the accepted notion of comity as a discretionary doctrine allows for this action to go forward despite there being a partially parallel case in Federal Court.....36

Conclusion.....42

Certificate of service.....43

Certificate of compliance.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ackert v. Ausman</u> , 218 N.Y.S.2d 814 (N.Y. Sup. 1961)	23, 25-26, 27, 28
<u>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</u> , 475 U.S. 534, 540 (1986)	32
<u>Bergman v. Mills</u> , 988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. 1999)	19
<u>Blair v. Steadley Co.</u> , 740 S.W.2d 329 (Mo. App. 1987)	33
<u>Campbell v. Labor & Indus. Relations Comm'n</u> , 907 S.W.2d 246, 251 (Mo. App. 1995)	30
<u>Dixie Ohio Express Co. v. Eagle Express Co.</u> , 346 S.W.2d 30 (Ky. App. 1961).....	23, 25-26, 27, 28, 36
<u>Efros v. Nationwide Corp.</u> , 465 N.E.2d 1309 (Ohio 1984).....	24
<u>Esmar v. Haeussler</u> , 106 S.W.2d 412 (Mo. 1937).....	19, 28
<u>Evergreen National Corp. v. Killian Constr. Co.</u> , 876 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. App. 1994).....	36
<u>Fairbanks v. Weitzman</u> , 13 S.W.3d 313 (Mo. App. 2000).....	37
<u>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</u> , 228 U.S. 22, 25, 33 S.Ct. 410, 411, 57 L.Ed. 716 (1913) (Holmes, J.)	43
<u>Fowler v. Ross</u> 191 Cal. Rptr. 183, 186 (Cal. App. 1983).....	24
<u>Goehring v. Harleysville Mut. Casualty Co.</u> , 331 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1975).....	23
<u>Green v. Miller</u> , 851 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. 1993).....	21
<u>Hansome v. Northwestern Cooperage Co.</u> , 679 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. banc. 1984).....	33, 34
<u>Johnson v. American Surety Co. of New York</u> , 238 S.W. 500 (Mo. 1921).....	5, 6 28-34
<u>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</u> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	6, 7 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 32 , 36, 38

<u>Madden v. C&K Barbecue Carryout, Inc.</u> , 758 S.W.2d 59, 62 (Mo. banc. 1988)	34
<u>Matter of Van Cleave's Estate</u> , 574 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. banc 1978).....	35
<u>M.C. Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Texas Foundries, Inc.</u> , 519 S.W.2d 269 (Tex. App. 1975).....	23
<u>Muench v. South Side Nat'l Bank</u> , 251 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1952).....	31
<u>Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri v. Kinder</u> , 79 S.W.3d 905, 906 (Mo. banc. 2002).....	38-39
<u>Penn General Casualty Co. v. Com. of Pennsylvania</u> , 294 U .S. 189, 195 (1935).....	6, 22, 26
<u>Princess Lida v. Thompson</u> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	22
<u>Richardson v. Quiktrip Corp.</u> , 81 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. App. 2002)	33
<u>Searles v. Searles</u> , 495 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. App. 1973).....	19, 28
<u>Scott County Reorganized School Dist., v. Missouri Comm'n on Human Rights</u> , 872 S.W.2d 892 (Mo. App. 1994).....	18
<u>State ex rel. Buchanan v. Jensen</u> , 379 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. banc 1964).....	36
<u>State ex rel. J.E. Dunn, Jr., & Assoc., Inc. v. Schoenlaub</u> , 668 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. banc 1984)	36
<u>State ex rel. Dykhouse v. Edwards</u> , 908 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. banc 1995).....	20
<u>State ex rel. Fire Ins. Co. v. Terte</u> , 176 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. 1943).....	21, 37
<u>State ex rel. J.E. Dunn Construction Co. v. Fairness in Construction Board</u> , 960 S.W.2d 507 (Mo. App. 1997).....	18
<u>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</u> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001).....	19
<u>State ex rel. Missouri Public Service Co. v. Elliott</u> , 434 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. banc 1968).....	35
<u>State ex rel. Painewebber, Inc. v. Voorhees</u> , 891 S.W.2d 126, 130 (Mo. banc. 1995)	37-38
<u>U.S. v. Certain Land in City of St. Louis</u> , 29 F.Supp. 92 (E.D. Mo. 1939).....	32

Willy v. Coastal Corp., 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....32

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Inverizon International, Inc., 295 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2002).....15

Statutes and Rules

Mo. Const. Article V, Section 4.18

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 55.32(a).....35

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 13(a).....35

Other

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 267 (6th ed. 1990)20

6A J. MOORE, J. LUCAS & G. GROTHEER, JR., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE at §0.208b,
at 2350 (1987)23
